
STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

584 Delaware Avenue, 2nd Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

ANDREW M. CUOMO
GOVERNOR

September 24, 2013

641 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10022

JAMES C.COX
MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

Re: Elderwood at Wheatfield
(Formerly, Elderwood Health Care at Crestwood)
Medicaid Rate Audit #09-3576
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of Elderwood Health Care at Crestwood's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate
period January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2007. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section
517.6, this report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit
report:

We have received your letter dated July 8, 2013, in which you waived your rights to the 30 day
review period and remitted payment for the total estimated Medicaid overpayment amount of
$445,731. The remitted payment has been forwarded to Medicaid Financial Management
within the Department of Health (the "DOH") for processing. Since you agreed to our draft
audit report dated July 2, 2013, the findings in the final audit report remain identical to the draft
audit report. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term
Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $4,917 ($450.648 minus
$445,731). The difference between the draft audit report estimated Medicaid impact
($445,731) and the final audit report actual Medicaid impact ($450,648) was due to rate
changes made subsequent to OMIG's audit by the Bureau of Long Term Care
Reimbursement. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health and Division of Budget
(the "DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated
overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility
by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.



Page 2
September 24,2013

As previously stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part Band D offsets were not within
the scope of the review and may be examined as part of a future audit.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #09-3576

Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreem~nt is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust'the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
"New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establis~ a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not 'barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days

, after the withholding of any funds. -



Page 3
September 24,2013

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the above, please contact

Sincerely,

Bureau of Rate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

cc:

Attachments:
EXHIBIT I - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Estimated Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT II - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
EXHIBIT III - Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)
EXHIBIT IV - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)
EXHIBIT V - Return on and Return of Real Property Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)
EXHIBIT VI - Return on Average Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)
Ver-17.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDESS OF AUDITEE

Elderwood Health Care at Crestwood
2600 Niagara Falls Boulevard
Niagara Falls, New York 14304

AMOUNT DUE: $4,917

NPI #:
PROVIDER #:

AUDIT #09-3576

. AUDIT
TYPE

CHECKLIST

[ ] PROVIDER
[X] RATE
[ ] PART B
[ ] OTHER:

1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.

2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management

GNARESP Corning Towe~, Room 2739
File #09-3576

Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

I~ __ -
CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



EXHIBIT I

ELDERWOOD HEALTHCARE AT CRESTWOOD - AUDIT #09-3576
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1,2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED
PARTB&D

NON-ELIGIBLE
RATE PERIOD RATES*

01/01/04 - 03/31/04 $161.27
04/01/04 - 06/30/04 174.29
07/01/04 - 09/30/04 170.07
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 170.41
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 172.11
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 171.46
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 175.91
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 175.80
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 178.41
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 180.69
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 178.05
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 179.59
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 193.57
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 192.67
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 187.94
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 187.94

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

FINAL
PARTB&D

NON-ELIGIBLE
RATES

$158.10
171.12
166.89
167.23
169.09
168.45
172.89
172.79
174.57
176.87
174.22
175.76
190.91
190.02
185.29
185.29

RATE
DECREASE
(INCREASE)

$3.17
3.17
3.18
3.18
3.02
3.01
3.02
3.01
3.84
3.82
3.83
3.83
2.66
2.65
2.65
2.65

MEDICAID
DAYS

8,514
9,269
9,505
9,858
8,864
8,127
8,674
9,116
9,497
8,989
8,696
8,443
8,494
8,941
5,933

11,086

MEDICAID
OVERPAYMENT

$ 26,989
29,383
30,226
31,348
26,769
24,4~2
26,195
27,439
36,468
34,338
33,306
32,337
22,594
23,694
15,722
29,378

$ 450,648

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this audit report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this
Exhibit, the Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as
shown for the Medicare Part Band D non-eligible rates above.



*

EXHIBIT II

ELpERWOOD HEAL THCARE AT CRESTWOOD - AUPIT #09-3576
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately'53 percent for the period under audit
and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between
these rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit I of this audit report represent rate
changes made subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by

ISSUED MEDICARE
PARTB&D

RATE PERIOD NON-ELIGIBLE RATES *

01/01/04 - 03/31/04 $164.07

04/01/04 - 06/30/04 174.45

07/01/04 - 09/30/04 170.23

10/01/04 - 12/31/04 170.57

01/01/05 - 03/31/05 172.27

04/01/05 - 06/30/05 171.63

07/01/05 - 09/30/05 176.07

10/01/05 - 12/31/05 175.97

01/01/06 - 03/31/06 178.58

04/01/06 - 06/30/06 180.87

07/01/06 - 09/30/06 178.22

10/01/06 - 12/31/06 179.76

01/01/07 - 03/31/07 193.75

04/01/07 - 06/30/07 192.84

07/01/07 - 08/31/07 188.11

09/01/07 - 12/31/07 188.11

The Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The
Medicare Part Band D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be
examined as part of a future audit.



I-
Z
W
Zo
D.::E
oo
~
Wtn
Z
W_ D.

In ><B W
C C)
lU Z
~ !;;:
<c D::
- WIii D.
Q) 0u.C C
lU W
~ 6
:: ~c ..J~ g
1-.1-

I- •....o •....
W ~0:: 10a 10Z .•...

m
N
"r"'"•W
~Ci)
Q) Q)c.g

" lU
Q) ~

~ 00==C(
c(:::::"
Q) InIn Q)C U
Q) Cc.lU

>< ~W_
mcuC In
ic~ In
Q) In
c.Q)
O..J

zo
Ii:
~o
U)w
C

co
I- • a: """Z Z::E N
WOO N
~ Z 0 ~
D. ~
::Eoo
Wtn
Z
W
D.><
W
C)
Z

!;;:
0::
W
D.o

---
t::m-::J:
><W



No
N

.•....•...
00
00

.•...
('I)

oo
~.•...

COo
l'-:..•...

N NCOCO
q CO.
COCON .•...

~
5a
W

~
W
D.

~
D.

~c:::
LL.o
Zc:::
~~
W
C:::enOw~o
~~zO
c:::...J~<l~enw_
c:::o

.•..
:Ec:::
D.

Ul
Co:g
Q)en

.•... .•...
00
00

wenz
W
D.

~
W

~
C)

~o
:E
o
~
zo
~
~o
~~wZC)W«:E
C)~~en
c:::~Od:E«

.•..,
:Ec:::
D.

Q
~
N

M
N
C.•..
N
00
Co:g
Q)en

ui
t:

.•...
oo

N
('I)

CO.
('I)

-00-~ 00
CD ~- CDt:"E

t::W
~~

010
CO 10CO .•.••
cO"£
N

.•... .•...
00
00

cocoCON
('1)0>
"£(1)
N

NN
0> COCOCO
~(1)

Nf'.
10 CO.•..•0>
"£(1)
N

...:

m
N.•..,
W-
J: ~
lii g
Q.ca
't' ~Q) 0~=0«
~li'
Q) Q)
Ul UC C
Q) !:Q.;>
><,2
Wftj
>'Ul1:: .-Q)O
Q.Ulo Ul
L. Q)D....J

N

~I~cf'.CO
N 10..•...

.;t

U')I~c .•...
CN
N 10.

f'.

1'-1 ~.COc.;t
N f'.•.•...

~ ~I
zot:
~o
U)
wc

,...
ooN_

,~U)
C")W

0:::0
W~103:
::EO
W..J

,0..J
We:(
C::::":l:U)C)W
:»0
~~i!=o~..J
O..J0<NU)
'r"'~ Q>WD::U)
e:(Z:»WZQ.
<><..,W
U)~CD::OwD::Q.WoQ.D::WQ.

~



~M
'0!:::N

g;l Gl
::I: g')(Q.
W

~I
00
0>

"-N
00

II)
II)
~
II)
('I')

..;
C-
O>
Cl
UJ
~

Noo

coo
f'o:
('I')

con
0>en

N
cO.•..
N.•..

0>.c
I-

.•...
'6
:Jro

.8
j!l
r::
0>
E
iil:J
:0
ro

J!i
r::
0>
E
iil:J
:0
ro
Cl
r::

~
:g

.•...
oo~ ~I

zo
~
~
(.)
U)
W
C

~I



~I
NO
otO"!. .;t_
to .•...

.•...
('I')
Il)

0>.•...

.•...
Il)
o•.....•...

0>.•...•....-
('I')

co•....
co

m
0>
CVl
('I').•...-

.•..

co
.;t"!.o
('I').•... .•..

.•..

.•..

.;t
o"!.to
0>

en
c:

ciea.

Il)
oo

In
Ine....J

Noo

-0-IDe_c:
~ID
~E
IDe.cg-.-

ci
.E

i
>c:

.•...
oo

Ul
Co
~
CDen

Nil)
00
00

•••••0>
tOtO":~
tON

~ ~I
zo
i=
Q.

~oen
wc

~I
•....
ooN_

,~t/)
C")W

0::0
w Z
m~:EOw ...•

,0 ...•
Wet
C::::::,
::I:t/)C)W
:J 0
O~0::;:
i!=o
'''It''''
0""0<
Nt/)~C>W
~~:JWZD.et><..,W
t/)~
Co::QWO::Q.WoQ.o::WQ.
~



EXHIBIT V

ELDERWOOD HEAL THCARE AT CRESTWOOD - AUDIT #09-3576
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

RETURN ON AND RETURN OF REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

RATE PERIODS
Return of Equity Calculation 2004 2005 2006 2007

r

Real Property Historical Cost per HE-12B $13,414,192 $ 13,463,783 $ 13,467,485 $ 13,493,526

Audft Disallowances/(Allowances)

Audited Historical Cost $13,414,192 $ 13,463,783 $ 13,467,485 . $ 13,493,526

Less: Accumulated Reimbursement
Less: Audited Mortgage Principal 12,130,134 12,130,134 12,130,134 12,130,134

Audited Net Equity $ 1,284,058 $ 1,333,649 $ 1,337,351 $ 1,363,392

Remaining Useful Life 29

Audited Return of Equity $ $ $ $ 47,014

Promulgated Return of Equity 65,676

Disallowance/(Allowance) $ $ $ $ 18,662

Return on Equity Calculation

Audited Net Equity $ 1,284,058 $ 1,333,649 $ 1,337,351 $ 1,363,392

Less: % Current Return of Equity 23,507

Audited Net Investment $ 1,284,058 $ 1,333,649 $ 1,337,351 $ 1,339,885

Rate of Return 5.15% 4.95% 4.45% 4.90%

Audited Return on Equity $ 66,129 $ 66,016 $ 59,512 $ 65,654

Promulgated Return on Equity 97,331 67,916 61,220 91,716

Disallowance/(Allowance) $ 31,202 $ 1,900 $ 1,708 $ 26,062



EXHIBIT VI

ELDERWOOD HEAL THCARE AT CRESTWOOD - AUDIT #09-3576
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

RATE PERIODS

Return on Average Equity 2004 2005 2006 2007

Average Equity per HE-12B $3,250,453 $3,852,294 $3,749,206 $ (3,014,356)

Audit Adjustments:
• Adjust Promulgated RHCF-4, Sch. 13 Amts.
to Reported RHCF-4, Sch. 13 Amts. (5,398,663)

• Eliminate Elderwood Associates Real
Property Net Investment 95,654 96,506 96,411

• NBV of Moveable Equipment (Prior Audit) 10,502 6,795 3,088 6

• Eliminate Reimbursed Mortgage Principal
Payments 718,874 903,141 1,101,873 1,316,107

• Eliminate Escrow Accounts 800,802 981,443 1,067,529 1,156,465

Audited Average Equity $1,624,621 $1,864,409 $1,480,305 $ (88,271 )

Less: Audited Net Investment 1,284,058 1,333,649 1,337,351 1,339,885

Audited Remaining Equity $ 340,563 $ 530,760 $ 142,954 $ (1,428,156)

Rate of Return 1.01% 1.87% 3.76% 5.07%

Return on Average Equity Per Audit $ 3,440 $ 9,925 $ 5,375 $

Return on Average Equity Per HE-12B 18,647 45,780 88,173

Disallowance/(Allowance) $ 15,207 $ 35,855 $ 82,798 $


